purposes of accumulating additional vacation leave, seniority, or sick leave. 

Section 13.9 Upon resignation, retirement, death or disability of an EMPLOYEE hired before 
January 1, 2010, the EMPLOYEE shall be paid 100% of the EMPLOYEE’S 
unused sick leave then accumulated, not to exceed one thousand two hundred 
eighty (1,280) hours, and the pay therefore shall be at the EMPLOYEE’S hourly 
wage then being received.   

Upon resignation, retirement, death or disability of an EMPLOYEE hired on or 
after January 1, 2010, the EMPLOYEE shall be paid 50% of the EMPLOYEE’S 
unused sick leave then accumulated, and the pay therefore shall be at the